ADDENDUM
MANUAL

READ FIRST!

@& Carefully read through this Addendum Manual before you begin reading the original XX-4
instruction manual and assembling your XX-¢# Worlds Edition kit. You should read through this
Addendum Manual completely and mark each step in the Standard Manual that is found in

this manual. When the marked step is reached in the Standard Manual, refer to this Adden-
dum Manual for new assembly instructions pertaining to the XX-¢ Worlds Edition.

Team Losi, Inc.

4710 East Guasti Rd., Ontario, CA 91761
www.TeamlLosi.com = Feedback@Teamlosi.com
P/N BOO-0145

Always Racing Towards The Future.




XX-4 WORLDS EDITION

Thank vou for choosing the new XX-4 Worlds Edition kit. The release of the XX~/ revolutionized four-wheel-drive off-
road racing. lts user-friendly, low-maintenance design is simply unmatched. This new Worlds Edition kit includes a
complete selection of otherwise optional performance parts to build an ultimate racer like those used to dominate and
win the recent IFMAR [/10-5cale Electric World Championships. Like all other kits. it is most important that you read
through the assembly instructions before starting the actual assembly. Take note of where the special pr:‘rlnrrrum,v:-t parts
are substituted as well as the tech tips that can be utilized al the time of assembly.

Although the tuning and setup instructions were developed by world and national champions, it is impossible to advise
as o the perfect combination for every track, For this reason the "kit" setup should be used as the base from which vou
fine tune for your particular track conditions using the wming tips. Il in doubt, you can always return to the base "kit"
setup and know that vour setup will be fairly good,

Omnce again, thank vou for choosing Team Losi.

HOW TO USE THIS ADDENDUM

In order to ensure proper assembly of your XX-4 Worlds Edifion, it is important to know when it will be necessary 1o
refer to this manual as you progress through the assembly process using the standard XX-4 Owner's Manual. It is
recommended that you mark all of the steps listed below in the standard manual with a highlighter or other type of mark.
When these steps are reached in the standard manual, you should refer to the instructions for that particular step in this
addendum manual. For your convenience, all of the necessary steps are listed below and are separated by bag

Mark the following steps in the standard XX-4 Manual:

Bag A

Figure 3, prior to Step 23, Steps 23 and 24,
Figure 6, Steps 25 and 26.

Figure 7, Steps 27 and 25.

Bag B

Figure 10, Step 1 through Figure 19, Step 23.
Figure 21, Steps 24 through 28,

Figure 22, Steps 20 and 32,

Bag C

Figure 28, Step 3.

Figure 29, Steps 4+ and 5.

Figure 40, Steps 23 and 26.

Figure 44, Steps 37 through 349,

Figure 45, Steps 40 through 42,

Figure 46, Steps 43 and 44

Figure 47, Steps 45 through 48

Bag D

Bag D - continued

Figure 6, Steps 24 and 25
Figure 63, Step 31.

Figure 63, Step 34

BagE

Figure 67, Steps 1 through 3.
Figure (8, Steps + and 5
Figure 76, Steps 19 through 25,
Figure 77, Steps 26 through 28
Figure 78, Step 29,

Bag F

Figure 82, Steps 6 through 4.
Figure 83, Steps 9 through 12,
Figure 85, Steps 18 through 21,
Figure 86, Steps 22 lhr\uu:rh 25,
Figure 87, Steps 27 through 31.

BagH

Figure 31, Siep 4.
Figure 53, Step 9.
Figure 54, Steps 10 and 11

Figre b, Step 19 and 20,
Figure 94, Steps 24 through 32,
Figure 100, Steps 33 and 34.

XX-4 WORLDS EDITION ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS

1o INTROERESTIEN o mmmepmmen e o s i

How toldse This Addendum o b |

e B N B R R 1
S 7L = S ST S 1-2
e R e o T R A L R 3-5
B D s G L e B8-7
B, BAG E o 79

T B F o 1012
Bl s i s i T R R 12-13
2 St i TS i e G B e s s 14-15
13. Updated Parts List oo |6
14, Blank Setup Sheet o v 17
15. Completed Setup Sheet from Jukka Steenari ... 18

Fam Lari i confimually changing wnd fmpraving deiggnd; Sevdfee, the actwal part may sppear siighely different than the finsenated vart. Mystvasions of garis and asemblier may b

ity drataried o .",‘TJ.'HRKI".E{'.I'H.:".'IH.I' details,

i




BAG A

O Prior to performing Step 23 in the standard XX-4 Manual,
the area indicated in Figure 5 to the right should be filed slightly
to-alfow for better clearance of the high-performance belts used
in the XX-4 Worlds Edition kie. This filing can be done with
sand paper, a small file; or a Dremel tool.

O Siep 23, Place a blue short 2mm drive belt (29) over the
pulley (24] Farthest away from the spur gear [12), Place a green
short 2mm drive belt (179 over the pulley (14) next to the spur
gear [12).

O Step 24, With the belis [29), [174] in place, install the slipper
shaft assembly in the forward area of the chassis (0] with the
spur gear (12) to the right side of the chassis {30). Refer to Figure
5 in the sandard XX-4 Manual,

/ = = e -
& IMPORTANT NOTE: Ensure that the green beli is i e [ — Figure 5

installed on the zide of the chasss, nol runming o the front.

U Step 25, Ignore Steps 25 through 28 in the standard XX-4
Manual. No bell rollers are used in the Worlds Edition kit due 1o
the inclusion of high-performance belis. Go to Figure 8, Step 29
in Lhe standard manual and conlinue assembly.

| Step 27 As mentioned above, ignore Steps 25 through 28 in
the standard XX-4 Manual. No belt rollers are used in the Poaedds
Lidition kit due to the inclusion of high-performance belts, Go to
Figure 8, Step 29 in the standard manual and continue assembly.

BAG B

O Siep 1. The XX-4 Worlds Edition utilizes the plastic outdrives
in hath the front and rear of the car 'Ib assemble the rear differ-
ential, jump to Bag C. Figure 33, Step 12 of the standard XX-4
Manual and assemble the rear differential following the instruc-
tinns for assembling the front differential,

U Step 2. When you reach Step 17, replace the front diff pulley
with the rear difl pulley. Once the rear dillerential is assembled,
return to Bag B, Figure 20, Step 24 of the standard XX-4 Manual
Ly continue assembly.




BAG B (Continued)

L1 Step 6. Looking at the marked sides of the bearing blocks,
locate the one with the arrow pointing from lefi-to-right. This
will be the left bearing block.

O Step 27 There are no belt rollers used in the XA Warlds
Fditron kil Move on to Figure 22 in the standard XK1 Manual
and continue,

Fioure 21

a Step 29, Position the rear differential in the center of the
rear drive belt (36) so that the slot in the diff adjusting screw (44
faces to the left

N | Step 340, PPall the rear diff back so that the rear belt [36] wraps
around the rear diff pullev (43). Ensure that the teeth on the belt
[36] engage with the teeth on the pulley 43).

L Step 31. While holding the rear bell (36) around the rear diff
pulley (43, carefully place the lefl rear bearing block assembly
over the left side of the ditferential. The flat side of the rear bear-
ing block (51) should be on the bottom (closest Lo the chassis),
U Step 32. Place the right bearing black (31} over the other
side of the differential as shown. Align the flat sections of the two
bearing blocks.

Figure 22




P 5
|6 __!\I' 1
._:'_"_'.a—_THR;I?a"'---
1S
o x Py = e x Pt i . i
a Step 3. Press a 3/16" x 5716 bearing (60} into cach of the ;
bwo recessed areas at the front of the chassis (3. ' v
—i ]
i
"d-f-':\:-l.'. &
9
Figure 28

O Step 4. Insert a 4-40) mini locknut (28] into the hex areas in
the steering idler arm (61) as shown, Thread a 3/16" hall std
{62] into each nut (28}, from the opposite side of the idler arm
[61), and tizhlen.

*NOUTE: The tdler arm has ne splines on the end of the shafi. The
iplines are on the steering bellerank used in Step 3.,
O Siep 5. Insert a 4-40 mini locknut (28] into the hex areas in
the steering bellerank (63] as shown. Thread a 3/16" ball stud
(62] into each nut (28], from the opposite side of the bellerank f =
(63}, and tighien, putar e Fizure 29




BAG C (Continued)

Figure 40

A @
.\l._\-tf,l/f. | ey 4

. T | I
®

@ @ &

O Step 23. Locate the diff adjusting screw (46 and place the
foam thrust bearing scal (47] over the shoulder of the screw (40,
O Step 24. Place one of the 3mm x 8mm thrust bearing
washers [48) over the Jiff screw (4868,

*NOTE: The thrust beaving washers arve packaged in a small bag
along with the seven 5/64" thrust bearing balls.
O Step 25. Grease the thrust washer (48] well with white thrust
hearing/assembly grease [49) and place the seven 5/64" thrust
hearing balls [50) on top of the washer (48], around the diff screw
(46 Apph more white thrust hEJI‘IiI{_‘a":L‘p‘;LINb!} grease (4Y) Lo
the taps af the thrust bearing balls {50}, Place the second thrust
washer (48] over the screw [46) and against the thrust bearing
balis {50].
O Step 26. Very carefully insert the diff screw (46, with the
thrust bearing assembly installed, into the left plastic outdrive/
cliff half (65, Pull the threaded end of the dift screw (46) until the
thrust bearing assembly rests against the inside of the outdrive
[AeT. I

& ITMPORTANT NOTE: Ensure that all seven thrust
bearing balls remain in place between the two washers, around
the dilf screw.

Figure 40

O Siep 37 Ignore Steps 37 through 39 in the standard XX
Manuanl. No belt rollers are wsed in the Worlds Edition kit due o
the inclusion of high-performance belts. Go to Figure 46, Step
44 in the standard manual and continue azsemblv.

0 Step 40. As mentioned above, ignore Steps 37 through 389 in
the standard XX-4 Manual. No belt rollers are used in the Worlds
Edition kit due 1o the inclusion of high-performance belts, Go 1o
Figure 46, Step 43 in the standard manual and conlinue assem

bl




BAG C (Continued)

Figure 46

bt

4 Step 43. Press the 3/16" x 5/16" bearing {60} into the re-
cessed area in the front belt cover (7). This bearing goes in the
area that does not have a hole all the way through the cover {701

a Step 44. Press the 144" x 3/8" bearing (8Y) into the recessed
area around the hole that passes all the way through the cover
(7.

Figure 40

O Siep 15, Ensure that the hexes of the two threaded inserts
3] are stll in the hex areas at the front of the chassis (30,
0 Step 46. Attach the front belt cover (70) — with the steering
bearings installed — to the front of the chassis {30). Carefully
align the ops of the steering bellerank (63 and steering idler
arm (61} so that they fit into the bearings (60), (71].
| Step 47 Press the cover (7] all the way down, into position,
Check to be sure that the outdrive bearing C-rings (64 are in
the center groove of the cover (70}, and not pinched between the
chussis (30) and the cover (70].
4 Step 48, Secure the cover {70 to the chassis (30] with two
4-4) x 578" cap-head serews (37). Thread the screws (57] through
the two rear holes in the cover (70), into the chassis (30), and
tghten.

NOTE: Apply a small amount of the white assembly grease to the
threads of the serews.

Figure 47




BAG D

O Step 4. Ignore this step. The 5-40 setscrew is not used in the
Worlds Edition kit The absence of the setscrew adds to the dura-
bility of the frant bulkhead.

| [OEnm A P
L - Ao LR

O Step 9. Thread a 4-40 x 1/2" cap-head screw {56 through
each of the two holes at the very front of the front belt cover {70/,
into the front bumper (81}, and tghten.

Figure 53 il ( =

N | Step 10, Place a ball stud washer (7] over each of the two
174" ball studs (98 and thread a ball stud (98] into each of the
inside holes on the bottom of the front shock tower (84), Mount
the ball studs (98] from the front as shown,

L Step 11 Tnsert a 4-40 x 7/8" cap-head screw 185, from the
rear, through the third hole in on the top of the shock tower {84)
om each side. Thread a 4-40 nut (178) onto each of the two screws
[B5), and tighten.

& IMPORTANT NOTE: The shock mount screw and ball
studs should extend from the same side of the shock tower as :
shown in the illustration. e Figure 54

Figure 60 _ (@8)

L Step 24. Thread a 141" ball stud (98] into the top of the right P /TE"

spindle carrier (10 as shown, 'lhl_,_"‘.?::"i,-i:’;‘i
SNOTE: Be sire that the balf stud &5 Hereaded into the correct fole, Eﬂ__:__' ’A‘\

The ball stud should be threaded inve the fole wwith the vaived areq around |l WY \

it @ shown in the (Hustration. o ﬁ\_ )

O Step 25. Repeat step 24 for the left spindle carrier (9% \{:‘_-'}“;__’:“_'/j;:\
Step 25. Repeat step 2 fi sp 94, Figure 60 = j,«f/'

L =




BAG D (Continued)

N - e
A S

T

J Swep 31, Thread a plastic red end (102) onto each end of a
1-7/8" titanium tarnbuckle [180), Tighten both rod ends (102)
equally until the rod is the same length as the rod in Figure 63A.
Make two of these camber links,

-, ._./
102 &g

- Fl

) T R — - ) @
Figure 63

a | | X . = |
\ﬂ_——! - Iujﬁf;%
Figure 634
E— T — 102 103

U Step 34. Thread a plastic rod end (102} onto each end ol «
1-3/8" titanium turmbuckle [103). Tighten both rod ends (102)
equally until the rod is the same length as the rod in Figure G3A,
Make two of these tie rods,

Figure 65

W E F W Il;})
Figure 654

Figure 67 =

area at the rear of the right rear suspension pivot [108).

B Step 2. Place the right rear suspension arm (104 — marked
" 'R’ — over the right rear suspension pivot [108), Line up the holes
in the arm (1(}) with the holes in the suspension pivot (108] and
attach the two parts by inserting an inner rear hinge pin (107 all

the way through both pans.

& IMPORTANT NOTE: Check that the suspension pival
iv installed correctly. The washer should be to the rear [same
sacde aof the arm that the lefier imrn:', and the side of the VL ith
!I'IE! I_di:!‘i{!tl. HEE -] ELI'l'H:Ii'El:] |.|‘|“' SN f‘lli]l‘!.‘i "-!H Pi]!{l I]l' (§11] ’(:IIJ.

| atep 3o Repeat steps | and 2 for the left suspension pivol
(105} and left suspension arm {1 — marked L.




BAG E (Continued)

foEEF Y

O Step 4. Thread a 14" ball stud (98] into each of the #4 holes
o the bottom of the rear shock tower {1100, Mount the ball studs
{08 from the rear as shown. Place a foam thing (104) over the
two ball studs (98]

U Step 5. Tnsert 2 4-40 x 7/8" cap-head screw &5, from the
fromt, through the outside hole on the top of the shock ower
{110] on each side. Thread a 4-40 nut [ [78 onto each of the two
screws (35], and tghten.

/i\ IMPORTANT NOTE: The shock mount screws and
ball studs should extend oul the same side of the shock tower as
shown in the illustration.

I <)

A a5 0 3 -
LR R TR
BT &

Figure 684

O Step 19 Thread a 14" ball stud (98] inte the 'C' hole in the
rear hub (125), The ball stud (98] should be threaded into the fa
side of the hub [123).
W | Step 20. Place a foam thing (104] over the ball stad (14,
L Step 21. Press a 3/16" x 3/8" bearing [20) into the inside of
the might rear hub (125}, Slide the rear axle {120) through the
bearing (20) from the inside af the hub {125).

* NOTE: If the bearing omly has one Tflon” seal (fan, woven lpok-
ing) in it, position the Teflon” seal o the sutsde.
01 Step 22. Slide an inner rear axle spacer [181] over the rear
axle {120} — from the outside — against the inside of the bearing
(40}, Place a second 3/16" x 3/8" bearing (20)) into the owtside of
the rear hub {123).

* NOTE: If the bearing only has one Teflon” seal (tan, woven look-
ing) in it, position the Teflon” seal to the outside.
O Step 23. Place an outer rear axle spacer (123} over the rear
axle {120)), against the outside bearing [20). The small side of the
spacer |123) should be positioned next 1o the bearing (20,
o Step 24, Secure the rear axle (120] and spacer | 123} by in-
serting a 1/16" x 7/16" spirol pin (124] through the small hole in

the rear axle (120}, The pin (124) should be centered in the rear "
axle [120). ‘
O Step 25, Repeat steps 19 through 25 for the left rear hub )
{122, '

==

Figure 764 "=




BAG E (Continued)

O Step 26, Place the right rear hub (123] between the outer
rails of the right rear suspension arm [marked R)(109). Be sure
that the ball stud (98) is towards the front of the car. Position a
rear hub spacer (126] between the hub (125 and suspension arm
[109) on both the front and cear side of the hub (125).

*NOTE: If there 15 a reinforcement brace attached to the eutside of
the arm, remove it before installing the rear hub.
U Swep 27 Insert an outer rear hinge pin (127 into the suspen-
ston arm (109, through each of the two spacers (126), and the
rear hub (1250 Secure the hinge pin (127) with twa 1487 E-clips
79, ;

Figure 77

4 Step 28, Repeal steps 26 and 27 for the lefi rear suspension
arm (marked T (106G

Figure 78

W T — .
S 182

)

=
o
o

=

e d '~.—-"-
e | Jm= ~'1r1t_ufr1£“_'@'_5.__£§__mm{!:5§-- - I_@

Figure 78

a Step 29, Thread a plastic rod end | 102 anto cach end of o
1-4/4" titanium turnbuckle (182). Tighten both rod ends (102]
equally until the rod is the same length as the rod in Figure 78A.
Make two of these camber link assemblies.

——— 2 — . =

[ (- | — )

A EERT )
Figure 784




Figure 82

| Step {3, L[siny' needle-nose IJ]iI:I'R o small vise grips, grasp
the fromt shock shalt {134) between the grooves, and thread a
shock end (136 all the way onto the shaft [134). Attach a shock
end (146) 1o bath feent shock shafis (1340

U Step 7 Before threading the shock ends (136) onto the rear
shock shafis [145], slide two 'B' shock spacers (138) (the larger of
the fio spetcers. marked '8 over the shaft (135" and next to the
cariridge. Onee the spacers are in place, thread the shock ends
(136 onto the shock shafis (133).

a Step 8. Carefully snap a L/4" swivel ball (137} into each of
the shock ends [136] on the four shock shatts [(134), [145),

i
iy
— _'-;:f!.j'
‘B’ Spacers —
% : rear shock only
- s S/
i % L I-‘_E'_, I F,
| )_/ _\__\__‘-1' 1 I\}Efj’
A N
|r5';..’\l ‘: e
AT L
s ] e f ==l
(VL R\
Nt "_'"'-.“T\ LR |

Figure 82 L

| Step 4. Slide an inner shock spring (183) over each of the
front shock shafis (134) so that the small spring 1184 rests against
the IUF ol the shock l;}]l'[fidgl'.‘. 5“:1[1 a 178" LE[]P I:?ﬂ' into the
groove closest to the canridge on both front shock shalts (134].

* NOTE: fnner shock springs are ondy used on the front shock shafls.

L Step 10. Slide an ‘A’ shock spacer [138] (the smaller of the two
spacers, marked A% over each of the rear shock shafis (144) and
next to the cartridge. Once the spacers are in place, snap a 1/87
E-clip (79} into the groove closest to the cartridge on buth rear
shock shafis (1341

* NOTE: Shock spacers ave only used on the rear shock shafts.
U Step 11. Slide a black, #57 shock piston (139) onto each of
the two lront shock shafis [134) until the piston rests against the
E-clip (79). Secure the pistons (139 to the shalls (134 with a
second E-clip (791

= WOTE: Be suve fo attach ihe black, #57 pistons to the short shock
shafts. The long shock shaffs are for the rear,
| Step |2 Slide a blue, #54 shock piston [140) anto each of
the twa rear shock shafts (135) until the piston rests against the E-
clip {79). Secure the pistons (L)) to the shafis (135] with a sec-
and E-clip (79).

10




BAG F (Continued)

Figure 85

< Step 18, Snap a bottom shock spring cup (143) onto each of
the four shafts [134), 135) and around the shock end {136)
3 Step 19. Slide a front shock spring |144) over each of the two
front shocks so that the spring rests on the spring cup {143, Slide
a rear shock spring (145) over each of the two rear shocks so that
the spring rests on the spring cup (143,
O Step 20. Thread a shock spring adjustment nut (146) on to
the top of all four shock bodies (141}, (142), Thread the spring
adjustment nuts (146) on to the shocks until the nut (146) just
touches the spring [ 144), (145).

NOTE: Final adjustment showld be made once the car s fully
built and all radio gear and electrics arve installed. Refer to the setup
sheet provided in the back of this manual for final ride height adjusi-

MERL.
Rear shock: only-- iy |14;=_:_]
spacars shoudd ba sbove = .
spring cup 5 - e

= 7 "o
b i 2 e 43 (@8
20 DU /
(= / _,{.I

o

d Step 22, Make sure that the rear dogbones (117] are still in %
place in the rear differendal before continuing. ||I L{M_
: =

O Step 23, Insert a £-40x 1/2" cap-head screw (56) in the hole | —

in the swivel ball (137) in the rear shock. f i
Fia | Yoo

U Step 24. Attach the bottom of the shack to the rear arm {106}, | JL____F_?';._

(108 by threading the 4-40 x /2" cap-head screw (36 into the J e

outside shock mounting hole on the arm (106], (104).

d Step 25, Slide a shock mount bushing (86, large side firse, ;
over the screw (85) on Lhe rdghl side of 1he rear -hm:L tOWET |

(110}, Place the top of the shork body [142] over the shock mount P

bushing (86 and secure it with a 4-40 locknul (147, 'J__'_f-'
*NOTE: Before altaching the top of the shock, make sure that the

doghome is in place i the outdrive.

O Siep 26, Repeat steps 23 through 23 for the second rear shock. O

Figure 86

11




BAG F (Continued)

:tﬂM| _ _ o .{1 1t a)

55 b
E - .l|l A I“ﬁﬁ
-zll II.
= T
U Step 27 Make sure that the front dogbones (4] are sill in : S @.It}r{‘“: T
place in the front differential before continuing, gﬁ_gi‘@
U Step 28. Insert a 4-40 x 1/2" cap-head screw (36} in the hole : N
in the swivel ball (137) in the front shock. - i
a Step 29 Attach the bottom of the shock to the front arm ¥ %ﬁ%’
by threading the 4-40 x /2" cap-head screw (56)] into the inside &4 T;
shock mounting hole on the arm (7). - -
k2 P e
a Step 30. Slide a shock mount bushing (86), large side first, ;{“E?i:.-
aver the screw {(85) on the right side of the rear shock tower ’_\?7-“;-'-_-..‘;:
{1101, Place the top of the shock body [141] over the shock mount i }‘H_-;:-.
bushing (86! and secure it with a 4-40 locknut (147, _ i}w_
NOTE: Before attaching the tap of the shock, make sure that the S e @
doghone @s in place in the oubdrize, N e e
0 Step 31. Repeat steps 28 through 30 for the second front e =y
shock. ‘-_.;
A - N
:?:' ’gzl '28) Fipure 87

[ | EE{'E} 9. Auach the two ]'ral[:;r}' strap posis [166) to the
chassis :'}f:l:-. as shown, The Sejilare al the bottom of the pl':-ﬂLi
[166) should it in e recessed areas of the chassis (300, and the
hales in the top of the posts should point front to rear. Thread a
4-40 % 3/8" cap-head screw [35) through the bottom of the chas-
sis (0], into each of the posts (166), and tighten,

Figure 96

a Step M. Glue two of the four small plastic pieces to each of —
the battery straps [ 168) as shown in Fgure 964, Make certain that S 68

the plastic pieces are glued securely to the top of the battery
straps {164). This will lower the battery strap in order to hold the
cells firmly in place in the slotted chassis.

s Team Losi Tread Lock glue (A7HR01 works very well
for holding the small plastic spacers in place. Additionally, Tread
Lock is by far the best glue available for gluing tires,

Figure 964

12




BAG H (Continued)

Fiours 5o I

a Step 29, Trim the body (172) and wing (173) along the trim
lines as shown.
O Siep 30. Make four 3716 -diameter holes in the areas on the
hood, sides, and ol of the body (172) that are marked with
fliiﬂ}'}iﬂh or smiall circles,
NOTE: If the holes are @ little tight when installing the body.
endarge them slightly with a hobby knife or round file.
J Step 31 Make two 316" diameter holes in the areas on the
wing (174) that are marked with dimples or small circles.
NOFE: If the holes are a little tight when installing the iwing,
endarge them slishily with a hoblby fmife.
O Step 32. Anach the body (172) to the rolling chassis and se-
cure the body with three body clips (113): One through the post
on the front shock tower (84, and one through each post [166) at
the sides of the chassis (30,

& IMPORTANT NOTE: Cince the body has been painted,
place an oval-shaped foam ring on the inside of the body around
cach of the two body mounting holes near the outside of the
body. The rings will hold the bady up off of the battery posts
and ensure that the body is mounted at the correct heighu.

Fizure 59

| ST.EF 33, Remove the body clips P113) and wing mounl wash-
ers | 112} from the wing mount (1111 Auach the wing (173] o the
“'il'lg mound :|.l|:: hﬂ,' ]irﬁng 11 the hiodes in the wing {]:j] with
the posts in the wing mount (111,

i Step 34 Place a wing mount washer [112) down over each of

the posts on the wing mount (111) and against the wing (173),
Secure the wing (174 and washers [ 112 with the two body C!i]:ls
(113

& TMPORTANT NOTE: The wing will need to be
trimmed more in order to clear the shocks when mounted in the
oudside hole of the tower. Trm the [ront indent of the wing a
little at a time until the wing clears the rear shocks. i

13

Figure 100




It is recommended that you start with the setup shown on the inchuded setup sheet. From this point, you will be able to refer to the
following setup tips to help dial in vour XX-¢ Worlds Edition to virtually any condition. Aside from these tips, you can alwayvs access
the latest XX-4 setups from top factory racers around the world at: www. TeamLosi.com/setups.

Front Suspension
Camber:
= Add more negative camber on high-bite surfaces.
= Remove negalive camber for slippery surfaces.
Toe-Out:
* [ncrease toe-oul for slippery surfaces.
Damping:
It is important to note that the shocks on a 4WID car will typically feel lighter than on a 2WD car when damping is commect.
Many drivers will antomatically judge the damping by feel on the bench and inappropriately increase the damping. You
should only make damping adjustments based on how the car feels on the wack:
= You hardly ever need to alter from the standard setup with 25wt oil. I the front end feels too stifl, lighten the il in the front
shocks by 2-5wt.
Shock Position:
= Moving the top of the shock in (shock laid down more! will make the car react slower and smoother. Moving the tap of the
shock out (shack siood up more) will make the car react quicker.
Springs:
- Stiffer front springs will make the car have more steering and react quicker, but the car will be more difficult to control
when 11 is sliding.
« Softer front springs will make the car react slower and have less steering.
Internal Shock Springs:
- Internal shock springs allow for a higher front ride heght while maintaining good all-around sieering and driveability,
Ride Height:
« Fronl ride height should always be adjusted lower than the rear ride height.
» Raising the front will typically increase on-power steering, but can make the car over-react and hard o control while sliding,
+ Lowerng the front ride height will increase off-power steering while making the car more stable on-power and easier 1o
control while sliding.
Camber Link:
- A longer link will increase corner speed.
+ A shorter link will make the car react slightly quicker, but will have less corner speed and make the car less stable.
« Adding spacers under the ball stud in the front caster block increases on-power steering, but makes the car slightls
unprediciable.

Rear Suspension
Camber:
+ Add more negative camber on high-bite surfaces.
» Remove negative camber for slippery surfaces.
Toe-In:

+ Inhoard toe-in (toe-in in suspension mounts) will increase steering by making the front end more responsive as well as
improving handling over jumps.

« Outhoard toe-in (toe-in in rear hubs) is best suited for very bumpy and/or very high-bite surfaces le.g., fresh grassi
Outboard toe-in will make the car handle smoother on such surfaces when in-board toe-in tends to make the car difficult to
drive,

Rear Hub Spacing:
= Space the rear hubs forward for slippery surfaces.
+ Space the rear hubs back for high-bite surfaces.
Sway Bar:

» Adding a rear sway bar helps to make the steering more aggressive on smoother surfaces.

14




Rear Suspension - continued
Damping:

It is important to note that the shocks on a 4W1D car will typically feel lighter than on a 2WD car when damping is correct.

Many drivers will automatically judge the damping by feei on the bench and inapropriately mcrease the damping. You

should only make damping adjustments based on how the car feelson the track,

* Drilling one of the holes in the #54 piston out to a #51 [L.7mm) and changing to 35wt oil will reduce the "pack” in the rear
shocks. This will make the rear end keick up less over bumpy sections of the rack. Remember to use the outside hole of the
shock tower as well as the outside hole in the arm with this shock setup.

Springs:

* The softer the rear spring is the less the car will mrn in to 2 comer, but the car will have more on-power and high-speed
sleering.

» Stiffer rear springs will have the opposite effect.
Ride Height:
* Lowering the ride height results in more rear grip. If the rear ride height is set too low (especially if it's lower than the front
ride hieght] the car may start the tumn with understeer, then instantly change (0 oversieen
Camber Link:
The rear camber link is the most effective adjustment in tuning vour XX-4. There are three recommended mounting posi-
tions for the XX-4. They are listed, as follows, in order from the smoothest, easiest to drive to the most aggressive:
* #4 hole in bulkhead - 'C” hole in rear hub: Easiest to drive. Car has nice balance and jumps well.
* #5.3 hole in bulkhead - 'B' hole in rear hub with a rear sway bar: Improved steering with very good balance.
+ #4 hole in bulkhead - "A" hole in rear hub with a rear sway bar: More slow-speed steering. This setup could vield the fastest
laptimes on many tracks.
Anti-Squat:
* Increasing anti-squat [by using the small anti-squat shims} will make the rear end of the car feel more free. The car will
rotate betler in corners,
* Decreasing anti-squat (by removing the small shims or placing a shim under the rear of the blocks) will make the rear end
kick up less over bumps while on power,
Differentials
The dilferential ﬂ.ri_]l.l.‘.'irm'.n[ i5 a VIETY gm:d Wiy Lo lune your M-
Front Diff (most critical):
* The front diff should always be tighter than the rear diff.
* Adjusting the front diff tighter will increase the drive out of turns. The steering will feel sharper, but the car will have less
off-power stecring.
Rear Difi:
* Loosening the rear diff will make the car easier te drive and improve high-speed hundling. Be careful not to adjust the rear
diff so loose that it will slip!
Slipper Adjustment
* The slipper. when properly adjusted. should not be set so that vou can feel it while driving, The slipper's main purpose is
L hE]:]’_‘I- protect the differentials and drive train from jt‘tl]'[s when Innciiug O JUmps and LEI'-I\'h]g lhruuy]‘h washboard seclions.
One-Way/Clicker Adjustment
¢ The one-wav/clicker is typically adjusted very lonse and works best this way in most conditions.
Battery Position
* Batteries forward [on the left side of the chassis) generally make the car more stable.
* Batteries back (on the left side of the chassis) generally make the car initate torns harder.
Rear Wing
* Due to the weight distribution of 4WD cars, rear wings are generally more critical on a 4WD than on a 2WD car. The
overall size, as well as the kick-up avea of the rear wing can dramatically impact the high-speed corner speed as well as the
jumping characteristics of the car.

Transmitter Adjustment

* If vour wransmitter has a steering exponential adjustment, use it to adjust the responsiveness of vour car'’s steering. This
wa]ll. makes @ big diflerence! Use the exponential adjustment to fine tune vour current car/tire setup.

15




Clicker Adjustment: O Locked 0 One-Way: O Soit Spring

Slipper: 1 Yes O No

Battery Placement: 1 Back 2 Forward O Other:

Notes:

Setup Sheet Track:
. 1 indoor Theoaaa |
Driver: s D” ;D O Slick 0 smooth
= Sl . O Loose-Dirt || Rough
Date: - Tight/ 1 open | |0 Bive-Groove | |1 Extra-Rough
Front Suspension (Circle or Check the Appropriate Settings) Notes:
Qln o 'Qlnner QOuter
Toe QOut e
i _f.'_'“}\_ \x A
' . i \1 O i
Ride Height b 4]:"“ N W | B A
O- 2 {{@w) (lﬁ'ﬁ Qother 1 Sway Bar
Camber 0O + e 4 L’ d No P
I ] Y O Yes size o e
O Stack o ﬁl LA e A S
Caster Q Other = 9 T Ay =

_ OPastic ) U Dogbane O Aluminum e Te .. iy #ofwashers | - Eu.a"1 Ny
Diff Oswa  Drive Shafts Ocvo  Osies # ot washers Laé,, : \ e
Front Shocks L \ 4

_ = B o E W 1
Qil: - ozy e

: oay r

: y —_— R - Inzide S
Piston: O Standard / Ui Drilled O Middle T{Tn S
Spring: __ 0 Outside, =l
Intarmal Spring: = ._\:g, xS -
Limiters: O insids: J Outsde- SRa Q)
Rear Suspension Notes:

4 Inside a
Toe-In O Outside -
Ride Height
03— e —
Camber O« Sway Bar —.
—_— ) d Mo s

_ 1 No Shim O Yes size Q4 AP

FPivot Support 1 Shim Under Frant O Shim Under Rear =3 ad Y
1 Piastic a Dogbane O Aluminum ' Haby in A E \; \ ‘

: ; Lovp O stesl Fgar toh o R
Diff :lStEi:I- Drive Shafts 557 . Srieic A
Rear Shocks s e R Blhuaa Sl

N + Hub Spacing ; \ 1 1453
Oil: 1 J Forward \i: b —— g = —
Piston: as e ' DOwmiodle | et o

! tendard ¢ O Drilleg + OBack 4 I,-' i /!:I Oulside o ':uszx f n
Sering: e ol S S A Inside l s s
i 2 St —
) e 750 e (ﬂ =
| Limiters: o ingige- O Clusside i = o= T
| I~ - —
Tires
) Compound Foam Matar:
Front: _
Rear: Finion:
Wing Setup: I. Spur: J

1 Siiff Spring ——

= i — i — ——



Setup Sheet « Tack
) . | indoar : —=
Driver: Jukka Steenari - TJ - siick X Smoon
=2 AR |0 Loose-Dirt || Rough
Date: 0 Tight /1 Upen! |1 Biue-Groove U Extra-Rough|
Front Suspension (Circle or Check the Appropriate Setfings) Notes:
Qin 4 ' @ nner O Quter
Toeaout 9 - rn_\ ™ :
_ " = =0 1
: < Elightly lower ;:_:..“ . 0 | Rod Length !
Ride HEIth than rear | _H \Fﬂfgr W Stock Y e e
- . . (@) (6Y)aore . Sway Bar
Camber O+ 1 Py A . BNo e
43 Y Y : UYes size L /(j: g
n Etﬂd{ ¢ E '.@I'. I ".6 i Df4 _.: "'"hﬁ_—': b i 1
Caster QOther LA -~ ! o C N S
H Flastic B Coooone 2 Aluminum SR .j__:'_ # of washers W Qu,.-’i ' _:_: i
Diff Qstesr  Drive Shafts Ocvp W Steal ¥ of washers L% 0 : N oo
: B o V&
Front Shocks ., 0__ ;i_df,f 32.\1 \ O\
Ol 25wt Losi - . — : Y =g
' = — ® Inside QNN |
Piston: 5? B Siandard / O Crilled £ ||_ || O Middle \Iﬁ'y "-T"-I_ |"_':|1'
3 " L bt | S I
Spring: Grange a Du!ftde\\ [=
o SN A
internal Spring: _¥es _{6 '-ci:]"t {1] __“:
Limiiers: @ Insde- Spring O Outside- T : < —_———
Rear Suspension Notes:
B Inside 3 o
Toe-In 3 Qutside
. . Dogbones siightly
Ride HEtht below level -
.- Sway Bar
Camber O+ 2 y ~
W No P e
. o W No Shim dYes size wa P
Pivot Support 2 O Shim Under Front O Shim Under Rear a3/ .

B Siasiic B Doghons U Aluminum HHgfe'::ru‘-b o 'I e
i - OcvD  MStes ol AR
Diff Osweet  Drive Shafts Qoo . Qrocic i oA

e e Haliz m LI
RearShocks e —_— Bulkhead (B
; + Hub Spacing \ 4 i
Oil: 25wt Losi o | B R s .
o 1igdle e T IS
Piston: _SH4 W Standard / O Drilled ' Back . o B Cutside -
Siing: $aiia B . /" QA inside
ring: e .
pring : N :'./ e =
Limiiers: wnsge- A" Spacar m Outside- £ 'B' Spacers T T
Tires Compound Foam Motor:
Front: Taper-Pin Silwver Filirm ,
- ' g el | Piniom:
Bear: Tapetr-Pin Silver Medi um : s
3 Spur: 84
Wing Setup: Full | P =l

Clicker Adjustment: O Locked W One-Way: @ Soft Spring

Slipper: B Yes U No O Stiff Spring

Battery Placement: [ Back B Forward O Other:

MNotes:




	Cover.jpg
	I.jpg
	we001.jpg
	we002.jpg
	we003.jpg
	we004.jpg
	we005.jpg
	we006.jpg
	we007.jpg
	we008.jpg
	we009.jpg
	we010.jpg
	we011.jpg
	we012.jpg
	we013.jpg
	we014.jpg
	we015.jpg
	we016.jpg
	we017.jpg

